

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT,
DIVISION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION,
Petitioner,

v.

DAMI HOSPITALITY, LLC,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PHILIP J. WEISER
Attorney General

JOHN T. LEE
Senior Assistant Attorney
General

ERIC R. OLSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

EMMY ASHMUS LANGLEY
Assistant Solicitor
General

Office of the Colorado
Attorney General
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Eric.Olson@coag.gov
(720) 508-6000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented.....	i
Parties to the proceeding.....	ii
Directly related proceedings.....	iii
Petition for writ of certiorari.....	1
Opinions and orders below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement of the case	3
A. Workers’ compensation laws and enforcement in Colorado	3
B. Respondent’s repeated violations of the Workers’ Compensation Act of Colorado	4
C. Proceedings below	5
Reasons for granting the petition	9
I. This Court should review the Colorado Supreme Court’s holding that the Excessive Fines Clause applies to corporations.....	10
A. Whether the Excessive Fines Clause applies to corporations is important.....	10
B. The Colorado Supreme Court contravened this Court’s precedents when it held that the Excessive Fines Clause applies to corporations.....	12
1. This Court’s decisions require an analysis of the Excessive Fines Clause to determine its reach	12

2. This Court’s analysis of the reach of other constitutional protections further supports the need for a historical analysis	14
3. The Colorado Supreme Court did not analyze the history of the Excessive Fines Clause	15
II. This Court should review the Colorado Supreme Court’s holding that the Excessive Fines Clause requires consideration of an offender’s ability to pay	19
A. Courts that require an ability to pay inquiry.....	21
B. Courts that forbid an ability to pay inquiry.....	23
III. Whether courts should consider ability to pay is a recurring issue of nationwide importance	25
A. The decision below will disrupt state regulatory efforts.....	25
B. The decision below may disrupt federal regulatory efforts.....	27
Conclusion.....	29

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion in the Colorado Supreme Court, 2019 CO 47M (June 3, 2019, Modified June 17, 2019).....	App. 1
--	--------

Appendix B

Opinion in the Colorado Court of Appeals, 2017 COA 21 (February 23, 2017).App. 29

Appendix C

Corrected Final Order of the Industrial Claim Appeals Office, FEIN 84-1545878 (January 20, 2016).App. 72

Appendix D

Order of the State of Colorado, Department of Labor and Employment, Division of Workers' Compensation, FEIN 84-1545878 (August 27, 2015).App. 91

Appendix E

Order of Remand of the Industrial Claim Appeals Office, W.C. No. 84-1545878 (July 30, 2015).App. 101

Appendix F

Supplemental Order of the State of Colorado, Department of Labor and Employment, Division of Workers' Compensation, FEIN 84-1545878 (April 21, 2015).App. 116

Appendix G

Specific Findings of Fact, Conclusions
and Order to Pay Fine of the State of
Colorado, Department of Labor and
Employment, Division of Workers'
Compensation, FEIN 84-1545878
(October 10, 2014).App. 136

Appendix H

Statutes
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-43-409.App. 144

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	11, 14
<i>Associated Bus. Prods. v. Indus. Claim Appeals Office</i> , 126 P.3d 323 (Colo. App. 2005)	6, 7
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	11, 13, 14
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	passim
<i>Colo. Dep't of Labor & Emp't, Div. of Workers' Comp. v. Dami Hosp., LLC</i> , 442 P.3d 94 (Colo. 2019)	1
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. 1997 Chevrolet & Contents Seized from Young</i> , 160 A.3d 153 (Pa. 2017)	22
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	6
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	1, 2
<i>Dami Hosp., LLC, v. Indus. Claim Appeals Office</i> , 2017 COA 21	1
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956)	27
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	17

<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906)	15, 16, 18
<i>In re Phillips</i> , 139 P.3d 639 (Colo. 2006).....	18
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	13, 16
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	27
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	15
<i>Newell Recycling Co., Inc. v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 231 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2000)	23, 24
<i>Nw. Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Riggs</i> , 203 U.S. 243 (1906)	17
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 124 P.3d 408 (Cal. 2005)	22
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012)	3
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531 (1970)	15
<i>State ex rel. Utah Air Quality Bd. v. Truman Mortensen Family Tr.</i> , 8 P.3d 266 (Utah 2000)	22
<i>State v. Izzolena</i> , 609 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 2000).....	24
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 856 N.W.2d 171 (S.D. 2014).....	24
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	passim

<i>United States v. 817 N.E. 29th Drive, Wilton Manors, Fla., 175 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1999)</i>	23
<i>United States v. Bajakajian, 524 U.S. 321 (1998)</i>	passim
<i>United States v. Bikundi, 926 F.3d 761 (D.C. Cir. 2019)</i>	20
<i>United States v. Chaplin’s, Inc., 646 F.3d 846 (11th Cir. 2011)</i>	11
<i>United States v. Droganes, 728 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2013)</i>	24
<i>United States v. Dubose, 146 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 1998)</i>	23
<i>United States v. Jose, 499 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2007)</i>	21
<i>United States v. Lippert, 148 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 1998)</i>	21
<i>United States v. Malewicka, 664 F.3d 1099 (7th Cir. 2011)</i>	24
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co., 338 U.S. 632 (1950)</i>	18
<i>United States v. Pilgrim Mkt. Corp., 944 F.2d 14 (1st Cir. 1991)</i>	11
<i>United States v. Smith, 656 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2011)</i>	21
<i>United States v. Viloski, 814 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2016)</i>	22
<i>United States v. Wallace, 389 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2004)</i>	23

<i>United States v. Zakharia</i> , 418 F. App'x 414 (6th Cir. 2011).....	24
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	2
Federal Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 507	28
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(7)	28
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
State Statutes	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-106-203(2)	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-1-102.....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-40-101.....	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-43-409 (2016)	2, 3, 4, 5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-43-409(1)(b)(II).....	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-47-101(1)	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-47-101(2)	4
Other Authorities	
A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, <i>Punitive Damages: An Economic Analysis</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 869 (1998)	25, 26
Christopher C. French, <i>Dual Regulation of Insurance</i> , 64 Vill. L. Rev. 25 (2019).....	3
Denver Office of the Clerk & Recorder, <i>Deed to 3850 North Peoria Street</i> , Denver Prop. Tax'n & Assessment Sys., <a href="https://www.denvergov.org/property/realproperty/c
hainoftitle/160527297">https://www.denvergov.org/property/realproperty/c hainoftitle/160527297	4

Drew Isler Grossman, Note, <i>Would a Corporate “Death Penalty” Be Cruel and Unusual Punishment?</i> , 25 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 697 (2016)	16
Office of Pub. Affairs, <i>Justice Department Collects More Than \$23 Billion in Civil and Criminal Cases in Fiscal Year 2015</i> , Dep’t of Just. (Dec. 3, 2015), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-collects-more-23-billion-civil-and-criminal-cases-fiscal-year-2015	27
Price V. Fishback & Shawn Everett Kantor, <i>The Adoption of Workers’ Compensation in the United States, 1900-1930</i> , 41 J.L. & Econ. 305 (1998).....	3
U.S. H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, <i>Restoring the Power of the Purse: Shining Light on Federal Agencies Billion Dollar Fines Collections</i> (2016).....	27
Robert Wagner, <i>Cruel and Unusual Corporate Punishment</i> , 41 J. Corp. L. 559 (2018).....	16
